Form **PTO-1595**

(Rev. 03/01)

12-12-2001

ET'

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	
Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ ▼ 101913383 ▼ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies): Keystone Powered Metal Company	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Keystone Investment Corporation Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No	
Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: P.O. Box 7048
	City: Wilmington State: DE Zip: 19803
Execution Date: October 31, 2001	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? ☐ Yes 📮 No
 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) 	tion, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) 6,044,555
Additional number(s) attached? ☐ Yes 🛣 No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Mark R. Leslie, Esq. Internal Address: Kirkpatrick & Lockhart LLP Henry W. Oliver Building	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> 风 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: <u>535 Smithfield Street</u>	8. Deposit account number:
City: Pittsburgh State: PA Zip:15222-2312	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Mark R. Leslie Name of Person Signing Signa	ature Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	

12/11/2001 LMUELLER 00000055 6044555

01 FC:581

all documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, KEYSTONE POWDERED METAL COMPANY ("Assignor"), a

Pennsylvania corporation having a place of business at 1935 State Street, St. Mary, Pennsylvania 15857, is the owner of United States Letters Patent No. 6,044,555 entitled "Method for

Producing Fully Dense Powdered Metal Helical Gear" ("the '555 Patent"); and

WHEREAS, KEYSTONE INVESTMENT COPRORATION ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having a mailing address at P.O. Box 7048, Wilmington, Delaware 19803, desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the '555 Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which by Assignor is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the '555 Patent, together with all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including the full right to sue for past, present, or future infringement of the '555 Patent. And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor agrees that it will, upon request, execute additional lawful papers and generally do other lawful acts reasonable and necessary to record this Assignment and to otherwise carry out the terms of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee and Assignor have caused this instrument to be signed by duly authorized corporate officers effective as of the 3/2 day of October, 2001.

KEYSTONE POWDERED METAL COMPANY

William B. Hirsch, President

(SEAL)

KEYSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

(SEAL)

REEL: 012350 FRAME: 0061

COUNTY OF ELK

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me at St. Marys, Pennsylvania this

3/sr day of October, 2001, by William B. Hirsch, the President of Keystone Powdered Metal
Company, a Pennsylvania corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

My commission expires: 4-7- 200 3

Notary Public

(Notarial Seal)

Notarial Seal
William C. Erich. Notary Public
St. Marys, Elk County
My Commission Expires Apr. 7, 2003

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

SS:

COUNTY OF ELK

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me at St. Marys, Pennsylvania this 3/5r day of October, 2001, by Conrad J. Kogovsek III, the President of Keystone Investment Corporation, a Delaware corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

My commission expires: 4-7- 2003

Wielian C. Exich Notary Public

(Notarial Seal)

Notarial Seal
William C. Erich, Notary Public
St. Marys, Elk County
My Commission Expires Apr. 7, 2003